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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AMD DISFOSITION

tn the Matter of

THOMAS W. GILLEN _ AND ORDER APPROVING

Bagr#  NO. 152569 STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the Siate Bar of Calltomia O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
{Respondent) ‘ .

A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

{1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitied  June 6, 1991
(date)

(2) T™e paities agree fo be bound by the facitual stipulalions contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposilion are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this stipulation are enfirely
resolved by this sfipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(sl/count(s) are listed under
"Di_smissals." The stipulation and order consist of ﬂ pages.

{4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.” :

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conciusions
of Law.”

(6) No more than 30 days prior o the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigalion/proceeding not resoived by this stipuiation, except for criminal investigations,

(7) Payment of Disciplinaty Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§60846.10 &
©140.7. (Check one optlion only):
& cosls added to membership fee for calendar year following etfective date of discipline
0O costs fo be paid in equal amounts prior fo February 1 for The following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedurs)
0O costs walved in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”
0 costs entirely waived . '

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannet be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals.” “Conclusions of Law.”
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B Aggravating Circumstances [for definilion, see Slandards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2{b).) Facts supporiing aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) 0O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(9)]

(@) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O dale prior discipline effeclive

(c} O Rules of Professional Conduct/ Siale Bar Act violations:

(d) O degree of prior discipline

(e) O It Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below of
under “Prior Discipline”,

{2) 0O Dishonesly: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct,

(3) O Tust Viclation: Tust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o

account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds of property.

(4) 0O Hom: Respondent's misconduct harmed significanty a client, the public or the administration of
ustice.

(5) 1 Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference foward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

{6) O Lack of Cooperafion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation 1o victims of hisiher
misconduct or o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

{7) 0 Mulliple/Patiern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of .wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) D’ 'No aggravating circumsiances are invoived.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/00) A : Stayed Suspension
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v . M;iigbﬂng Circumstances [see.s!ondcrd 1.2(e).) Facls suppotiing miiig'\g circumstances are required.

(1

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

(8)

(%)

Q)

an

(12)

K No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many yec:ré of practice coupled
with present miscoriduct which is not deemed serious,

O Ne Homm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

O Candoi/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation o the victims of
hisfner misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

0O Remorse: Respondent promptly took objectlive steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely alone for any consequences of his/
her misconduct, .

0 Restitfution: Respondent paid § on in restitution

o without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceed-
ings. ,

O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delaved. The delay Is.noi attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced himv/her. ' .

00 Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

0O Emotional/Physical Difficullies: Al the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directty responsible tor the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal diug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficullies or disabilifies.

0O Family Problems: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emeotional or physical in nalure.

[0 Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

which resulted from circumsiances not reasonably foreseeable of which were beyond histher control and
which were direcily responsible for the misconduct.

O Good Character: Respondent's good character is atlested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

O Rehabilitaion: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professionat misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

{13} O No miligating circumstances are involved,

Additional mitigating circumstances:
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D.- f)isclblihe

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of One (1) year

0

8. The

i. and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filhess o practice and present leaming and cbilify In the low pursuant fo
standard 1.4(c)(il}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

il. and uniil Respondent pays restitution to

[payee(s)] (or the Client Securlty Fund, it appropriate], in the amount of
, plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tigl Counsel

iii. and uniil Respondent does the following:

abaove-teferenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probation.

Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of _Two (2) years ’ _
which shali commence upon the effeclive dote of the Supreme Court order herein. (See mile 953,

California Rules of Court.)

E. Additional Condilions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

o

*

During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act
and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office

of the Siate Bar and to the Prolation Unit, all changes of Information, including current office

address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as presciibed bv

section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. \"'103',54"'“
s*“

Respondent shall submit written quartetly reports o the Probation Unlt on eccl!: Jcnuurv 10, Aprll

10, July 10, and Ociober 10 of the period of probafion. Under penalty of perjury, respondent

shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional W
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar guarfer.lt the first

report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be subrnitted on the next quarter date,

and cover the exiended perticd.

In addition to all quartedy reporis, a final reporl, containing the same Information, is due no
earlier than twenty (20) days before the last day of the perod of probation and no later than

‘the last day of probaiion.

Respondent shall be assighed a probation monitor. Respondent shali prompitly review the, terms
and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and scheduie of

compliance, During the pericd of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, In addition o the quarterly reports required fo be submitted to the Proba-
tion Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompfly and
truthiully ony inquiries of the Probafion Unit and any
probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are directed {o Respondent
personally or in wiiting relating fo whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the
probation conditions.
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(6).

(7)

(8

9

-4

‘ N Within one (1) ye<. the effeclive dale of the discipline I.n. respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of
the test given at the end of that session.

0 No Ethics School recommended.

00  Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal

matter and shall so deciare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo
be filed with the Probation Unit,

O The following condifions are afiached herelo and incorporaied:

D Substance Abuse Conditions O law Office Management Conditions

(] Medical Conditions ¥  Financiat Conditions

O Other conditions negofiated by the parties:

Mulfistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent shall provide proot of passage of the
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion (“MPRE™), administered by the National Conference of
Bar Examinets, to the Probation Unit oislizesing: i TS within one year. Failure fo pass
the MPRE resulls in actual suspension without further hearing untit passage. But see e 951(b), Califormia
Rules of Court, and ruie 321(a)(?) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O  No MPRE recommended.

{(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/16/00) stayed suspenslon




-1In the Matter of . . Case Number(s):
Thomas W. Gillen 00-0-14155
: 00-0-14472
A Member of the State Bar

Financial Conditions

a. “ Respondent shall pay restitution to Mayra Ramos [payee(s)] (or the
Client Security Fund, if appropricite), in the amount(s) of ___$64.99 pIus
10% inferest per annum accruing from _September 1, 2000

provide proof thereof to the Frobation Unit, Qtmeemistapetenohinta@oomegt  Stade Ber u-l-' f-t-“‘vﬂ‘"*:
B noldterthan _Six months after the effective date of the discipline in:

of this matter.
O on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under “Finqncml Conditions,
‘Restitution.”

b. Q 1. Frespondent possesses client funds ot any time during the peﬁod covered by a required quartery
report, respondent shall file with each required report a certificate from respondent andfor a
ceidlified public accountont o other financial prol’e&donql approved by the Probation Unlf cerlifying
that: ' ‘

qd. fespondent has mainidined o bark dccount in o bank authorized to do business in the State
of Califomia, at a branch located within the State of Cdlifomia, and that such account is
designated as a “Trust Account” or “Ciients’ Funds Account”;

" b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:
i. awilten ledger for each client on whose behalt funds are held that sefs forth:

1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of ail funds received on behalf of such client:

3. the date, amount, payee and punpose of each drsbursement imade on behatf of
such client; and, |
4. the curent balance for such client, -
i, a witten journal for each client frust fund account that sets forth:

1. the name of such account:
2. the date, amount and client affected by each. debn and credrr and,
3. the cument balance in such account,

il. ol bank staterments and cancelled checks for each client frust account: and,

iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), [il), and (i}, above, and i there are any
differences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (i), and (ii), above, the
reasons for the differences, '

c. respendent has mcnfulned a] \wn‘ten foumal of securilies or other propemes held for c:llents
~ that specifies: :
i, each itern of security and properh/ held ,
i. “the person on whose behalf fhe security or property is heid:
ii. the date of recelpt of the securly or property;
iv. the date of dishibution of the security or property; and,
v. the person to whom the securily or property was distibuted,

2. if respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period
covered by a repor, respondent must so state under penally of perjury in the report filed with
the Probiation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant's cedificate described above.

3. The requirerments of this condifion are in addition fo those set forth in nule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct.

c. x Within one (1} year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shal supply o the Proba-
tion Unit satisfactory proof of atfendance ot o session of the Ethics Schoal Client Tust Accounting
School, within the same period of fime, and passage of the test given ot the end of that session.

(Financial Condilions form approved by S8C Executive Commlgaa 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS., CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: THOMAS W. GILLEN, State Bar No. 152569
CASE NUMBER(S): 00-O-14155 & 00-0-14472

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CASE No. 00-0-14472

In or about December 1999, Mayra Ramos employed Respondent to represent her as a plaintiffin a
personal injury matter.

In or about August 2000, Respondent settled Ramos’ claim for $10,864.99. The settlement was
consummated by the defendant’s delivery of two settlement checks made payable to Ramos and
Respondent. The first check was in the amount of $9,000. This check and the client funds it

represented was handled and disbursed appropriately by Respondent via his client trust account.

The second settlement check, in the amount of $1,864.99, was paid as Ramos’ reimbursement for her
rental car expense. Respondent received this check in or about August 2000, but he failed to advise
Ramos of his receipt of same. Respondent, via his office employees, allowed this check to be deposited
into his personal business account rather than his client trust account. Thereafter, Respondent lost track
of the reimbursement funds.

Respondent did not recognize the fact that he had mishandled Ramos’ reimbursement funds and owed
her the $1,864.99 until he investigated the issue sometime after being contacted by the State Bar
regarding same in or about November 2000.

In January 2002, Respondent paid Ramos $1,800. Respondent acknowledges that he still owes
Ramos $64.99 plus interest.

LEGAL CONCILUSIONS

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent acted in a grossly negligent manner with respect to his client’s
reimbursement funds and failed to deposit client funds in a client trust account in wilful violation of rule

_1
Page #
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4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduci.

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent also failed to promptly notify his client of his receipt of client
funds in wilful violation of rule 4-100(B)(1) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

By the foregoing conduct, Respondent also failed to properly supervise his employees in the handling of
client settlement funds, thereby recklessly failing to perform the legal services for which he was
employed in wilful violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AND
STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on June 13, 2002, in
case number 00-0-14472 and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation.
Additionally, the parties waive the issuance of an amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges. The parties
further waive the right to a formal hearing on any charge not included in the pending Notice of
Disciplinary Charges.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was September 10, 2003.
RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT IN MITIGATION

Respondent states that he has addressed the office procedures that lead to the mishandling of Ramos’
settlement funds by instituting procedures whereby only Respondent handles and manages client funds
and his client trust account.

DISMISSALS

The parties respectfully request that the Court dismiss the following alleged violations in the interest of
justice, including case number 00-O-14155 in its entirety, as set forth below:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
00-0-14155 ONE B&P 6106
00-0-14472 TWO RPC 4-100(A)
00-0-14472 THREE B&P 6106
_8&
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Thomas W. Gillen
prinf name

Y- 1003
Pate
James R, DiFrank

] 7 /0 foz i
7/ / print name
9)10/03 /ﬂ‘ /f Kevin B. Taylor

Bafe Depuly Tric] Couns’e#}islgnciure print name

ondéntfs Counsel's signahye

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

Brcz=.z-l/ud|ae.~ and
The sﬁpulqied facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

D The shpulcﬂed facts and d:sposmon are APFROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Counr.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a metion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days afier service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normaily 30 days affer file date. (See rule 953(q), California Rules of

Court.)
0120 B> Vi) WD@
Dc:te/ / / Judge of the State/Bar E;i;g

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commiltee 10/22/97) q Suspension/Probation Yiclolion Signatute Page
: page #
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 16, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROYVING, filed September 16, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES RICHARD DIFRANK ESQ
12227 PHILADELPHIA ST
WHITTIER, CA 90601 3931

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
Kevin B. Taylor, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

September 16, 2003.

ilagrd.dtl R. Safmeron
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




